	P. S. C. Ky. No
	Cancels P. S. C. Ky. No
the state of the s	
Salt River Wa	ton District
Sait River Ha	ter bistrict
0	F ·
Shepherdsville, Bull	itt County, Kentucky
Displace and Alley Ball	100 Councy; Honorows
Rates, Rules and Regul	lations for Furnishing
Water S	ervice
A	T
Salt River and surrounding	area as recorded on Page
Salt River and surrounding  302 in the Order Book of th	
302 in the Order Book of th	e County Court Clerk of
	e County Court Clerk of
302 in the Order Book of th	e County Court Clerk of
302 in the Order Book of th Bullitt County dated April	e County Court Clerk of 8, 1961.
302 in the Order Book of th	e County Court Clerk of 8, 1961.
302 in the Order Book of th Bullitt County dated April Filed with PUBLIC SER	e County Court Clerk of 8, 1961.
302 in the Order Book of th Bullitt County dated April Filed with PUBLIC SER	e County Court Clerk of 8, 1961.  VICE COMMISSION OF
302 in the Order Book of th Bullitt County dated April Filed with PUBLIC SER	e County Court Clerk of 8, 1961.  VICE COMMISSION OF

0,85

ENGIN

	FOR Shepherdsv.		Salt River or City
	P.S.C.	NO.	1
	REVISED SHEET	NO.	-4 (b)
SALT RIVER WATER DISTRICT Issuing Corporation	CANCELLING P.S.C.	NO.	1
	REVISED SHEET	NO.	4 (a)
		1284	
CLASS	IFICATION OF SERVICE		

STINE SECTION

APPLICABLE:

Salt River and surrounding area as recorded in the Order Book of the County Court Clerk of Bullitt County dated April 8, 1961.

AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE: The Salt River Water District hereby states that in compliance with the Commonwealth of Kentucky's Public Service Commission's Order dated December 22, 1981, it shall institute the following rates and these rates as set out herein shall be effective beginning on December 23, 1981.

The Water District is composed of approximately 721 customers, 662 of which are domestic and approximately 59 commercial entities.

RATES: The following rate schedule effective December 23, 1981 shall be the rate by which the Water District's customers are billed for service.

## DOMESTIC SERVICE

First Next Next Next Next	3000 gallons 5000 gallons 7000 gallons 10000 gallons 25000 gallons	\$7.90 minimum  1.40 per 1,000 gallons  1.15 per 1,000 gallons  .90 per 1,000 gallons  .80 per 1,000 gallons  Public Service Commission
		MAR 1 5 1982  by Alexand  RATES AND TARIFFS
DATE OF	ISSUE January 4, 19	
ISSUED	BY Slanley liens, Name of Officer	Title Address Shepherdsville Ky.
TESHED	by the authority of an ore	der of the Public Service Commission.

ISSUED by the authority of an order of the Public Service Commission, Case Number: 8261 dated December 22, 1981.

COLLON CONTENT

C 8/95

	FOR Shepherdsville, Salt River	
	Community, Town or City	
	P.S.C. NO. 1	
	REVISED SHEET NO. 5(b)	
SALT RIVER WATER DISTRICT Issuing Corporation	CANCELLING P.S.C. NO1	
	REVISED SHEET NO. 5(a)	
BUS TRAINERS	3/10/19/	
CLASSIFICATI	ON OF SERVICE	
COMMERCI	AL RATE	
First 3000 gallons	\$8.50 minimum	
Next 5000 gallons Over 8000 gallons	1.55 per 1,000 gallor 1.25 per 1,000 gallor	
MINIMUM CHARGE: Up to and includi minimum charge of \$7.90 fo \$8.50 for Commercial Custo	r Domestic customers and	
DELAYED PAYMENT CHARGE: Billings 25th day of each month. I by the 25th day of the mon each bill not remitted by	f remittance is not received th, a 10% penalty is added to	
TERM: Supply Service Perpetually		
SPECIAL RULES: None		
DATE OF ISSUE: January 4, 1982	DATE EFFECTIVE: December 23, 198	31
ISSUED BY: Name of Officer	Title Address	Ky
ISSUED by the authority of an orde Case Number: 8261 dated December	cr of The Public Service Commission, 22, 1981  CHECKED  Public Service Commission	

08.85

MAR 1 5 1982

RATES AND TARIFFS

FOR	Entire Area Served
	Community, Town or City
U.R.	C. NO
	riginal SHEET NO1
CANC	ELLING U.R.C. NO.
	SHEET NO.

## RULES AND REGULATIONS

- These rules and regulations are in addition to the rules and regul-1. ations of the Itility Regulatory Commission.
- 2. Any resident of the Salt River Water District is eligible for water service from the District if it is financially feasible for the District to provide such service.
- Water service will be terminated within 12 hours after receiving a written request from the customer.
- 4. All applications for service must be accompanied by a deposit of \$20.00 to assure payment of bill. This constitutes 2/12 of the estimated annual bill of customer or applicant. See Addendum A attached which is made a part hereof. ( 807 KAR 25:020 Section 7 )
- 5. The customer is responsible for piping the water into his house and for installing the plumbing in said house.
- 6. Applications for a water connection shall be accompanied by a tapon fee of \$350.00. Such water connection shall meet provisions as set forth in(807 KAR 25:050, Section 12) whereever applicable, and

XII	is attached hereto as a part hereof as Addendum E	3.
7.	A separate meter must be used for each residence	unless 5therwise Public Service Commission
	approved by the Board of Commissioners.	APR 1 3 1981

80 DATE EFFECTIVE UPON APPROVAL DATE OF ISSUE Month Year

SHEPHERDS VIL

ISSUED BY

*/	FOR ENTIRE AREA SERVED
	U.R.C. NO.
	ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 2
Personal Printers and Parliners and Parliner	T RIVER WATER DISTRICT CANCELLING U.R.C.NO.
Nam	SHEET NO.
	RULES AND REGULATIONS
8.	Water bills will commence on the day meter or meters are set for a
	connection and water is available.
9.	The District may terminate any customer's water ærvice upon his failing
	to pay his water bill when thirty days past due or for violation of
	District regulations. (Subject to conditions which apply as set forth

- 10. When service is requested by a customer for wacant lots owned by him, a meter connection must be purchased for one out of every three adjacent lots under one ownership. If there are only two vacant lots under one ownership one connection must be secured. A customer who owns several lots on the same street, but not adjacent may secure con-
- ll. Water may not be used for resale purposed by any customer. Such resale shall constitute a commercial enterprise and commercial rates shall apply.

nection for not less than one half of the lots.

12. There will be a \$3.00 charge for inspecting a meter upon customers request. Charges will not be applied prior to inspection as required by Commission policy. If meter is defective, rules and regulations concerning Bill Adjustment as set out in 807 KAR 25:020+Section Public Service Commission shall apply, copy of which is attached hereto and as Addendum C.

DATE OF ISSUE 1/ 18 80 DATE EFFECTIVE UPON APROVAL

Month Day Year Month Day Year

ISSUED BY

Name of Officer

in URC: Gen -1-XL.

Title

Address KY.

	FOR ENTIRE AREA SERVED Community, City or Town
	U.R.C. NO.
	ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 3
Name of Issuing Corporation	CANCELLING U.R.C. NO.
	SHEET NO.
RULES AND REG	ULATIONS
13. If water service is disconnected	, there will be a \$10.00 charge
levied for restoral of service.	
14. Any changes desired in the position	ion of the meter due to a change

15. All extensions of line beyond 60 feet will be made at developers or homeowners expense and performed under the supervision of the Water District.

be at customer's expense.

in elevation of the property after meter has been installed will

CHECKED
Public Service Commission

APR 13 1981

by Bleshmons
RATES AND TARIFFS

DATE OF LISSI	JE 1/	18	80	DATE	EFFECTIVE	LIPON	APPROU	AL
	Month	Day	Year	1000		Month	Day	Year
ISSUED BY	Stanley	hen	slaw	Con	MMISSIONER	5	SHEPHERD	SVILLE
Nar	ne of Offi	er		7	Title		Address	KY,

08,95

ADDENDUM A Section 7. Deposits (1) A utility may require from any customer or applicant for service a minimum cash deposit or other guaranty to secure payment of bills of an amount not to exceed two-twelfths (2/12) of the estimated annual

bill of such customer or applicant, where bills are rendered monthly or an amount not to exceed three-twelfths (3/12) of the estimated annual bill of such customer or applicant, where bills are rendered bimonthly or an amount not to exceed four-twelfths (4/12) of the estimated bill of such customer or applicant where bills are rendered quarterly.

(2) The utility shall issue to every customer from whom a deposit is received a certificate of deposit, showing the name of the customer, location of initial premises oc-

cupied, date and amount of the deposit.

Section 8. Complaints. Upon complaint de tility by a customer either at its office or in make a prompt and complainant the

ADDEN DUM B

Section 12. Extension of Service. (1) Normal extension. An extension of fity (50) feet or less shall be made by a utility to its existing distribution main without charge for a prospective customer who shall apply for and contract to use service for one (1) year or more and provides a guarantee for such service.

(2) Other extensions:

(a) When an extension of the utility's main to serve an applicant or group of applicants amounts to more than fifty (50) feet per applicant, the utility may if not inconsistent with its filed tariff require the total cost of the excessive footage over fifty (50) feet per customer to be deposited with the utility by the applicant or the applicants, based on the average estimated cost per foot of the total extension.

(b) Each customer receiving service under such extension will be reimbursed under the following plan: Each year for a period of not less than ten (10) years, which for the purpose of this rule shall be the refund period, the utility shall refund to the customer or customers who paid for the excessive footage the cost of fifty (50) feet of the extension in place for each additional customer connected during the year whose service line is directly connected to the extension installed and not to extensions or laterals therefrom, but in no case shall the total amount refunded exceed the amount paid the utility. After the end of the refund period, no refund will be required to be made.

(3) An applicant desiring an extension to a proposed real estate subdivision may be required to pay the entire cost of the extension. Each year for a period of not less than ten (10) years the utility shall refund to the applicant who paid for the extension a sum equivalent to the cost of fifty (50) feet of the extension installed for each additional customer connected during the year but in no case shall the total amount refunded exceed the amount paid to the utility. After the end of the refund period from the completion of the extension, no refund will be required to be made.

(4) Nothing contained herein shall be construed to prohibit the utility from making extensions under different arrangements provided such arrangements have been ap-

proved by the commission.

(5) Nothing contained herein shall be construed as to prohibit a utility from making at its expense greater extensions than herein prescribed, should its judgment so dictate, provided like free extensions are made to other customers under similar conditions.

C885

## ADDENDUM C

Section 9. Bill Adjustment. (1) Whenever a meter in service is found upon periodic request or complaint test to be more than two percent (2%) fast, additional tests shall be made at once to determine the average error of the meter. Said tests shall be made in accordance with the commission's regulation applicable to the type of meter involved.

(2) If the result of tests on a customer's meter shows an average error greater than two percent (2%) fast, then the customer's bills, for the period during which the meter error is known to have existed, shall be recomputed and the account adjusted on the basis of the test. In the event the period during which the meter error existed is unknown, then the customer's bill shall be recomputed for one-half (1/2) of the clapsed time since the last previous test but in no case to exceed twelve (12) months. (See exception in subsection (5) of this section.)

(3) If the result of tests on a customer's meter shows an average error greater than two percent (2%) slow, then the customer's bill, for the period during which the meter error is known to have existed, may be recomputed and the account adjusted on the basis of the test. In the event the period during which the meter error existed is unknown, then the customer's bill may be recomputed for one-half (½) of the elapsed time since the last previous test but in no

case to exceed twelve (12) months.

(4) It shall be understood that when a meter is found to have an error in excess of two percent (2%) fast or slow the figure for calculating the amount of refund or the amount to be collected by the utility shall be that percentage of error as determined by the test; i.e., it is the duty of the utility to maintain the accuracy of its measuring devices as nearly 100 percent as is commercially practicable. Therefore, percent error shall be that difference as between 100 percent and that amount of error as is indicated by the test.

(5) The burden of maintaining measuring equipment so that it will register accurately is upon the utility; therefore, if meters are found upon test to register fast and if time for periodic test has overrun to the extent that one-half (½) of the time elapsed since the last previous test exceeds twelve (12) months, the refund shall be for the twelve (12) months as specified in subsection (2) of this section and in addition thereto, a like refund for those months exceeding the periodic test period; provided, however, that the commission may relieve the utility from this requirement in any

particular case in which it is shown that the failure to make the periodic test was due to causes beyond the utility's control.

(6) Each utility shall make a reasonable attempt to determine if the amount of consumption for the current billing period for each customer is unduly excessive. If a comparison of consumption indicates a necessity therefor, a test of the customer's meter shall be made, and if the meter is found to register incorrectly to the customer's prejudice more than two percent (2%), the utility shall recalculate the customer's bills in accordance with the foregoing provisions.

(7) When a meter is tested and it is found necessary to make a refund or back bill a customer, the customer shall be notified in substantially the following form:

On	, 19, the meter bearing
identification No	installed in your building
located at	
	(Street and Number)
in	was tested
(City)	
at	and found to
	s or elsewhere)
register	<u> </u>
	ercent fast or slow)
The meter was tested	
	(Periodic, Request, Complaint)
test.	
Based upon this we	herewith
	(Charge or Credit)
you with the sum of \$	, which amoun
has been noted on vo	ur regular bill.

C8.88